505485424 05/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5532228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEE B. MARKHAM	05/02/2019
JOHN R. WEST	01/23/2019
WILLIAM S. NELSON	02/11/2019
PAUL RIDGE	01/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRANKLIN FUELING SYSTEMS, INC.		
Street Address:	3760 MARSH ROAD		
City:	MADISON		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53718		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15756536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172370300

Email: inteas@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. MERIDIAN STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FEC0257-02-US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL D. SCHWARTZ		
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Schwartz/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2019		

Total Attachments: 6

source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page1.tif source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page2.tif source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505485424 REEL: 049236 FRAME: 0512

source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page4.tif source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page5.tif source=20190521_FEC0257-02-US_Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Lee B. Markham, John R. West, William S. Nelson and Paul Ridge, residing 31 Black Tiles Lane, Martlesham, Woodbridge, IP12 4SS, United Kingdom, 31 Parkers Place, Martlesham Heath, Ipswich, IP5 3UX, United Kingdom, N6498 Shorewood Road, Lake Mills, Wisconsin 53551, and 26 Gloucester Way, Sudbury, CO10 1LW United Kingdom, respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

TANK MAINTENANCE ACCESS CHAMBER

described and claimed in an International National Application No. PCT/US2016/041658, filed July 8, 2016 and a Patent Application of the United States of America thereon, said application having Application Serial No. 15/756,536, filed February 28, 2018.

WHEREAS, Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, having its principal place of business at 3760 Marsh Road, Madison, Wisconsin 53718, is to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Lee B. Markham, John R. West, William S. Nelson and Paul Ridge, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns, the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to said invention, as described in the applications identified above, and in and to said applications, any applications claiming the priority thereof and any divisions or continuations or continuations-in-part thereof or substitutes therefor which may be filed, and in and to any patents or reissues, renewals or extensions thereof which may be granted on said application or for said invention, and in and to any patent application which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States of America and any patents granted thereon; said invention, applications, and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., and its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

US.121223051.01

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said patents, when granted to said Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree to execute all papers and to give such lawful testimony and to perform such other lawful acts as said Franklin Fueling Systems, Inc., its successors and assigns may require to enable it or them to procure a Letters Patent on said invention or reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America and/or in any foreign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey said Letters Patent, reissues or extensions.

US.121223051.01 2

	,				*
5	1/2	1	201	5	
)ate		entere ancien. Les tantes du l'acceptant de la company de l'acceptant de l'acceptant de l'acceptant de l'accep		*** *** *

Lee B. Markham

WITNESSES:

US.121223051.01

3

23	Andreas	19
}	Date	

John R. West

WITNESSES:

MLPeck

Ca) Continue

William S. Nelson
Date Feb 11, 2019

	· ·
State of Wisconsin County of DANE)
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirm 2019, by William S. Nelson, prove appeared before me. Signafure	d) before me on this 1/th day of February to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person w
SANDRA MARIE ADAMS Notary Public State of Wisconsin	
EXPIRING 04-	15-2022

04	٥ι	20	f cf	
	Date	n.		

Paul Ridge

WITNESSES:

MLRek

US,121223051.01

RECORDED: 05/21/2019

6